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01 Conducted output power for intra-band contiguous CA 

Ban

d 

PCC 

BW 

(MHz

) 

PCC 

Ch 

PCC 

RB 

SCC 

BW 

(MHz

) 

SCC 

Ch 

SCC 

RB 

Modulatio

n 

Powe

r 

(dBm) 

Gain(dB

) 

EIRP 

(dBm

) 

EIRP 

(mW) 

ERP 

Limit 

(mW

) 

Verdic

t 

41C 10 3970

5 

1@0 20 3984

9 

1@99 QPSK 21.67 0 21.67 146.7

4 

2000 PASS 

41C 10 3970

5 

1@49 20 3984

9 

1@0 QPSK 23.55 0 23.55 226.5

0 

2000 PASS 

41C 10 3970

5 

50@0 20 3984

9 

100@

0 

QPSK 21.66 0 21.66 146.4

1 

2000 PASS 

41C 10 3970

5 

1@0 20 3984

9 

1@99 16QAM 15.09 0 15.09 32.26 2000 PASS 

41C 10 3970

5 

1@49 20 3984

9 

1@0 16QAM 22.48 0 22.48 176.8

4 

2000 PASS 

41C 10 3970

5 

50@0 20 3984

9 

100@

0 

16QAM 20.67 0 20.67 116.5

7 

2000 PASS 

41C 10 4052

6 

1@0 20 4067

0 

1@99 QPSK 15.24 0 15.24 33.43 2000 PASS 

41C 10 4052

6 

1@49 20 4067

0 

1@0 QPSK 23.79 0 23.79 239.3

7 

2000 PASS 

41C 10 4052

6 

50@0 20 4067

0 

100@

0 

QPSK 21.78 0 21.78 150.5

0 

2000 PASS 

41C 10 4052

6 

1@0 20 4067

0 

1@99 16QAM 15.43 0 15.43 34.88 2000 PASS 

41C 10 4052

6 

1@49 20 4067

0 

1@0 16QAM 22.97 0 22.97 197.9

5 

2000 PASS 

41C 10 4052

6 

50@0 20 4067

0 

100@

0 

16QAM 20.80 0 20.80 120.1

0 

2000 PASS 

41C 10 4134

6 

1@0 20 4149

0 

1@99 QPSK 15.24 0 15.24 33.44 2000 PASS 

41C 10 4134

6 

1@49 20 4149

0 

1@0 QPSK 23.79 0 23.79 239.3

5 

2000 PASS 

41C 10 4134

6 

50@0 20 4149

0 

100@

0 

QPSK 21.85 0 21.85 152.9

4 

2000 PASS 

41C 10 4134

6 

1@0 20 4149

0 

1@99 16QAM 15.18 0 15.18 32.98 2000 PASS 

41C 10 4134

6 

1@49 20 4149

0 

1@0 16QAM 22.73 0 22.73 187.3

1 

2000 PASS 

41C 10 4134

6 

50@0 20 4149

0 

100@

0 

16QAM 20.85 0 20.85 121.4

9 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 3975 1@0 10 3989 1@49 QPSK 15.25 0 15.25 33.48 2000 PASS 
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0 4 

41C 20 3975

0 

1@99 10 3989

4 

1@0 QPSK 23.56 0 23.56 227.0

0 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 3975

0 

100@

0 

10 3989

4 

50@0 QPSK 21.64 0 21.64 145.7

5 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 3975

0 

1@0 10 3989

4 

1@49 16QAM 15.10 0 15.10 32.38 2000 PASS 

41C 20 3975

0 

1@99 10 3989

4 

1@0 16QAM 22.48 0 22.48 177.1

3 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 3975

0 

100@

0 

10 3989

4 

50@0 16QAM 20.66 0 20.66 116.4

5 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4057

1 

1@0 10 4071

5 

1@49 QPSK 15.27 0 15.27 33.65 2000 PASS 

41C 20 4057

1 

1@99 10 4071

5 

1@0 QPSK 23.79 0 23.79 239.3

5 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4057

1 

100@

0 

10 4071

5 

50@0 QPSK 21.77 0 21.77 150.3

3 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4057

1 

1@0 10 4071

5 

1@49 16QAM 15.05 0 15.05 31.97 2000 PASS 

41C 20 4057

1 

1@99 10 4071

5 

1@0 16QAM 22.55 0 22.55 179.7

2 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4057

1 

100@

0 

10 4071

5 

50@0 16QAM 20.80 0 20.80 120.1

0 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4139

1 

1@0 10 4153

5 

1@49 QPSK 15.25 0 15.25 33.48 2000 PASS 

41C 20 4139

1 

1@99 10 4153

5 

1@0 QPSK 23.75 0 23.75 236.8

8 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4139

1 

100@

0 

10 4153

5 

50@0 QPSK 21.85 0 21.85 153.1

2 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4139

1 

1@0 10 4153

5 

1@49 16QAM 14.98 0 14.98 31.50 2000 PASS 

41C 20 4139

1 

1@99 10 4153

5 

1@0 16QAM 22.56 0 22.56 180.2

1 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4139

1 

100@

0 

10 4153

5 

50@0 16QAM 20.87 0 20.87 122.0

5 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 3972

5 

1@0 15 3987

5 

1@74 QPSK 15.26 0 15.26 33.60 2000 PASS 

41C 15 3972

5 

1@74 15 3987

5 

1@0 QPSK 23.58 0 23.58 228.0

5 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 3972

5 

75@0 15 3987

5 

75@0 QPSK 21.63 0 21.63 145.4

0 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 3972

5 

1@0 15 3987

5 

1@74 16QAM 15.45 0 15.45 35.09 2000 PASS 

41C 15 3972 1@74 15 3987 1@0 16QAM 22.74 0 22.74 187.9 2000 PASS 
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5 5 5 

41C 15 3972

5 

75@0 15 3987

5 

75@0 16QAM 20.63 0 20.63 115.6

2 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 4054

5 

1@0 15 4069

5 

1@74 QPSK 15.23 0 15.23 33.38 2000 PASS 

41C 15 4054

5 

1@74 15 4069

5 

1@0 QPSK 23.70 0 23.70 234.4

4 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 4054

5 

75@0 15 4069

5 

75@0 QPSK 21.77 0 21.77 150.3

8 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 4054

5 

1@0 15 4069

5 

1@74 16QAM 15.11 0 15.11 32.45 2000 PASS 

41C 15 4054

5 

1@74 15 4069

5 

1@0 16QAM 22.63 0 22.63 183.2

6 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 4054

5 

75@0 15 4069

5 

75@0 16QAM 20.81 0 20.81 120.4

3 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 4136

5 

1@0 15 4151

5 

1@74 QPSK 15.26 0 15.26 33.60 2000 PASS 

41C 15 4136

5 

1@74 15 4151

5 

1@0 QPSK 23.82 0 23.82 241.0

8 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 4136

5 

75@0 15 4151

5 

75@0 QPSK 21.86 0 21.86 153.3

7 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 4136

5 

1@0 15 4151

5 

1@74 16QAM 15.18 0 15.18 33.00 2000 PASS 

41C 15 4136

5 

1@74 15 4151

5 

1@0 16QAM 22.74 0 22.74 187.7

5 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 4136

5 

75@0 15 4151

5 

75@0 16QAM 20.85 0 20.85 121.5

7 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 3972

8 

1@0 20 3989

9 

1@99 QPSK 15.26 0 15.26 33.60 2000 PASS 

41C 15 3972

8 

1@74 20 3989

9 

1@0 QPSK 23.62 0 23.62 229.9

0 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 3972

8 

75@0 20 3989

9 

100@

0 

QPSK 21.63 0 21.63 145.3

9 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 3972

8 

1@0 20 3989

9 

1@99 16QAM 15.46 0 15.46 35.13 2000 PASS 

41C 15 3972

8 

1@74 20 3989

9 

1@0 16QAM 22.74 0 22.74 187.7

4 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 3972

8 

75@0 20 3989

9 

100@

0 

16QAM 20.64 0 20.64 115.7

5 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 4052

3 

1@0 20 4069

4 

1@99 QPSK 15.23 0 15.23 33.32 2000 PASS 

41C 15 4052

3 

1@74 20 4069

4 

1@0 QPSK 23.71 0 23.71 234.9

8 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 4052 75@0 20 4069 100@ QPSK 21.77 0 21.77 150.3 2000 PASS 
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3 4 0 9 

41C 15 4052

3 

1@0 20 4069

4 

1@99 16QAM 15.08 0 15.08 32.23 2000 PASS 

41C 15 4052

3 

1@74 20 4069

4 

1@0 16QAM 22.65 0 22.65 183.8

8 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 4052

3 

75@0 20 4069

4 

100@

0 

16QAM 20.80 0 20.80 120.3

1 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 4131

9 

1@0 20 4149

0 

1@99 QPSK 15.19 0 15.19 33.04 2000 PASS 

41C 15 4131

9 

1@74 20 4149

0 

1@0 QPSK 23.84 0 23.84 241.9

1 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 4131

9 

75@0 20 4149

0 

100@

0 

QPSK 21.85 0 21.85 153.0

5 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 4131

9 

1@0 20 4149

0 

1@99 16QAM 15.13 0 15.13 32.59 2000 PASS 

41C 15 4131

9 

1@74 20 4149

0 

1@0 16QAM 22.78 0 22.78 189.7

2 

2000 PASS 

41C 15 4131

9 

75@0 20 4149

0 

100@

0 

16QAM 20.86 0 20.86 121.8

5 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 3975

0 

1@0 15 3992

1 

1@74 QPSK 15.27 0 15.27 33.62 2000 PASS 

41C 20 3975

0 

1@99 15 3992

1 

1@0 QPSK 23.57 0 23.57 227.5

3 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 3975

0 

100@

0 

15 3992

1 

75@0 QPSK 21.64 0 21.64 145.9

3 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 3975

0 

1@0 15 3992

1 

1@74 16QAM 15.12 0 15.12 32.51 2000 PASS 

41C 20 3975

0 

1@99 15 3992

1 

1@0 16QAM 22.50 0 22.50 177.7

1 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 3975

0 

100@

0 

15 3992

1 

75@0 16QAM 20.65 0 20.65 116.0

5 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4054

6 

1@0 15 4071

7 

1@74 QPSK 15.27 0 15.27 33.67 2000 PASS 

41C 20 4054

6 

1@99 15 4071

7 

1@0 QPSK 23.78 0 23.78 238.5

3 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4054

6 

100@

0 

15 4071

7 

75@0 QPSK 21.78 0 21.78 150.7

3 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4054

6 

1@0 15 4071

7 

1@74 16QAM 15.06 0 15.06 32.03 2000 PASS 

41C 20 4054

6 

1@99 15 4071

7 

1@0 16QAM 22.56 0 22.56 180.1

7 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4054

6 

100@

0 

15 4071

7 

75@0 16QAM 20.81 0 20.81 120.4

1 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4134 1@0 15 4151 1@74 QPSK 15.21 0 15.21 33.20 2000 PASS 
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1 2 

41C 20 4134

1 

1@99 15 4151

2 

1@0 QPSK 23.71 0 23.71 234.7

1 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4134

1 

100@

0 

15 4151

2 

75@0 QPSK 21.85 0 21.85 152.9

7 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4134

1 

1@0 15 4151

2 

1@74 16QAM 14.92 0 14.92 31.04 2000 PASS 

41C 20 4134

1 

1@99 15 4151

2 

1@0 16QAM 22.55 0 22.55 179.9

9 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4134

1 

100@

0 

15 4151

2 

75@0 16QAM 20.87 0 20.87 122.0

7 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 3975

0 

1@0 20 3994

8 

1@99 QPSK 15.32 0 15.32 34.05 2000 PASS 

41C 20 3975

0 

1@99 20 3994

8 

1@0 QPSK 23.58 0 23.58 228.0

5 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 3975

0 

100@

0 

20 3994

8 

100@

0 

QPSK 21.65 0 21.65 146.1

0 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 3975

0 

1@0 20 3994

8 

1@99 16QAM 15.18 0 15.18 32.97 2000 PASS 

41C 20 3975

0 

1@99 20 3994

8 

1@0 16QAM 22.50 0 22.50 177.9

2 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 3975

0 

100@

0 

20 3994

8 

100@

0 

16QAM 20.65 0 20.65 116.0

7 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4052

1 

1@0 20 4071

9 

1@99 QPSK 15.30 0 15.30 33.89 2000 PASS 

41C 20 4052

1 

1@99 20 4071

9 

1@0 QPSK 23.78 0 23.78 238.8

0 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4052

1 

100@

0 

20 4071

9 

100@

0 

QPSK 21.81 0 21.81 151.7

8 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4052

1 

1@0 20 4071

9 

1@99 16QAM 15.07 0 15.07 32.14 2000 PASS 

41C 20 4052

1 

1@99 20 4071

9 

1@0 16QAM 22.59 0 22.59 181.4

2 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4052

1 

100@

0 

20 4071

9 

100@

0 

16QAM 20.81 0 20.81 120.5

7 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4129

2 

1@0 20 4149

0 

1@99 QPSK 15.22 0 15.22 33.27 2000 PASS 

41C 20 4129

2 

1@99 20 4149

0 

1@0 QPSK 23.75 0 23.75 237.1

5 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4129

2 

100@

0 

20 4149

0 

100@

0 

QPSK 21.85 0 21.85 153.2

2 

2000 PASS 

41C 20 4129

2 

1@0 20 4149

0 

1@99 16QAM 14.96 0 14.96 31.33 2000 PASS 

41C 20 4129 1@99 20 4149 1@0 16QAM 22.57 0 22.57 180.8 2000 PASS 
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2 0 4 

41C 20 4129

2 

100@

0 

20 4149

0 

100@

0 

16QAM 20.86 0 20.86 121.8

1 

2000 PASS 
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02 Frequency stability for intra-band contiguous CA 

Band PCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

PCC 

Ch 

PCC 

RB 

SCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

SCC 

Ch 

SCC 

RB 

Modulation Result(Hz) Result 

(ppm) 

Low 

Limit 

(ppm) 

high 

Limit 

(ppm) 

Verdict 

41C 10 39705 50@0 20 39849 100@0 QPSK 0.43 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 10 39705 50@0 20 39849 100@0 16QAM -2.43 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 10 40526 50@0 20 40670 100@0 QPSK -1.77 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 10 40526 50@0 20 40670 100@0 16QAM -4.13 -0.002 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 10 41346 50@0 20 41490 100@0 QPSK -5.59 -0.002 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 10 41346 50@0 20 41490 100@0 16QAM -3.99 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 20 39750 100@0 10 39894 50@0 QPSK -1.95 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 20 39750 100@0 10 39894 50@0 16QAM -2.10 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 20 40571 100@0 10 40715 50@0 QPSK -3.18 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 20 40571 100@0 10 40715 50@0 16QAM -2.85 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 20 41391 100@0 10 41535 50@0 QPSK -0.92 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 20 41391 100@0 10 41535 50@0 16QAM -0.49 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 15 39725 75@0 15 39875 75@0 QPSK -3.58 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 15 39725 75@0 15 39875 75@0 16QAM -1.85 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 15 40545 75@0 15 40695 75@0 QPSK -3.15 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 15 40545 75@0 15 40695 75@0 16QAM -3.48 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 15 41365 75@0 15 41515 75@0 QPSK -0.97 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 15 41365 75@0 15 41515 75@0 16QAM -1.43 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 15 39728 75@0 20 39899 100@0 QPSK 0.00 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 15 39728 75@0 20 39899 100@0 16QAM -2.99 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 15 40523 75@0 20 40694 100@0 QPSK -5.11 -0.002 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 15 40523 75@0 20 40694 100@0 16QAM -2.05 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 15 41319 75@0 20 41490 100@0 QPSK -2.99 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 15 41319 75@0 20 41490 100@0 16QAM -2.75 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 20 39750 100@0 15 39921 75@0 QPSK -0.17 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 20 39750 100@0 15 39921 75@0 16QAM -2.89 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 20 40546 100@0 15 40717 75@0 QPSK -0.27 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 20 40546 100@0 15 40717 75@0 16QAM -0.96 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 20 41341 100@0 15 41512 75@0 QPSK -4.48 -0.002 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 20 41341 100@0 15 41512 75@0 16QAM -1.86 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 20 39750 100@0 20 39948 100@0 QPSK 0.00 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 20 39750 100@0 20 39948 100@0 16QAM -2.49 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 20 40521 100@0 20 40719 100@0 QPSK -1.86 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 20 40521 100@0 20 40719 100@0 16QAM 1.07 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 20 41292 100@0 20 41490 100@0 QPSK -0.03 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

41C 20 41292 100@0 20 41490 100@0 16QAM 0.84 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 
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03 Peak-to-Average Ratio for intra-band contiguous CA 

Band PCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

PCC 

Ch 

PCC 

RB 

SCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

SCC 

Ch 

SCC 

RB 

Modulation Result 

(dB) 

high 

Limit 

(dB) 

Verdict 

41C 10 39705 50@0 20 39849 100@0 QPSK 6.43 13 PASS 

41C 10 39705 50@0 20 39849 100@0 16QAM 7.03 13 PASS 

41C 10 40526 50@0 20 40670 100@0 QPSK 6.45 13 PASS 

41C 10 40526 50@0 20 40670 100@0 16QAM 7.00 13 PASS 

41C 10 41346 50@0 20 41490 100@0 QPSK 6.50 13 PASS 

41C 10 41346 50@0 20 41490 100@0 16QAM 7.01 13 PASS 

41C 20 39750 100@0 10 39894 50@0 QPSK 6.59 13 PASS 

41C 20 39750 100@0 10 39894 50@0 16QAM 7.13 13 PASS 

41C 20 40571 100@0 10 40715 50@0 QPSK 6.64 13 PASS 

41C 20 40571 100@0 10 40715 50@0 16QAM 7.10 13 PASS 

41C 20 41391 100@0 10 41535 50@0 QPSK 6.66 13 PASS 

41C 20 41391 100@0 10 41535 50@0 16QAM 7.14 13 PASS 

41C 15 39725 75@0 15 39875 75@0 QPSK 6.77 13 PASS 

41C 15 39725 75@0 15 39875 75@0 16QAM 7.29 13 PASS 

41C 15 40545 75@0 15 40695 75@0 QPSK 6.86 13 PASS 

41C 15 40545 75@0 15 40695 75@0 16QAM 7.22 13 PASS 

41C 15 41365 75@0 15 41515 75@0 QPSK 6.85 13 PASS 

41C 15 41365 75@0 15 41515 75@0 16QAM 7.33 13 PASS 

41C 15 39728 75@0 20 39899 100@0 QPSK 6.85 13 PASS 

41C 15 39728 75@0 20 39899 100@0 16QAM 7.41 13 PASS 

41C 15 40523 75@0 20 40694 100@0 QPSK 6.90 13 PASS 

41C 15 40523 75@0 20 40694 100@0 16QAM 7.40 13 PASS 

41C 15 41319 75@0 20 41490 100@0 QPSK 6.88 13 PASS 

41C 15 41319 75@0 20 41490 100@0 16QAM 7.41 13 PASS 

41C 20 39750 100@0 15 39921 75@0 QPSK 6.99 13 PASS 

41C 20 39750 100@0 15 39921 75@0 16QAM 7.44 13 PASS 

41C 20 40546 100@0 15 40717 75@0 QPSK 7.10 13 PASS 

41C 20 40546 100@0 15 40717 75@0 16QAM 7.50 13 PASS 

41C 20 41341 100@0 15 41512 75@0 QPSK 7.09 13 PASS 

41C 20 41341 100@0 15 41512 75@0 16QAM 7.47 13 PASS 

41C 20 39750 100@0 20 39948 100@0 QPSK 7.09 13 PASS 

41C 20 39750 100@0 20 39948 100@0 16QAM 7.63 13 PASS 

41C 20 40521 100@0 20 40719 100@0 QPSK 7.18 13 PASS 

41C 20 40521 100@0 20 40719 100@0 16QAM 7.70 13 PASS 

41C 20 41292 100@0 20 41490 100@0 QPSK 7.17 13 PASS 

41C 20 41292 100@0 20 41490 100@0 16QAM 7.57 13 PASS 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=10MHz Ch=39705 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=39849 RB=100@0 
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41C 16QAM PCC BW=10MHz Ch=40526 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=40670 RB=100@0 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=39725 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=39875 RB=75@0 
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41C 16QAM PCC BW=10MHz Ch=41346 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=41490 RB=100@0 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=39728 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=39899 RB=100@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=41319 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=41490 RB=100@0 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=40545 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=40695 RB=75@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=40523 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=40694 RB=100@0 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=39750 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=39921 RB=75@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=39750 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=39948 RB=100@0 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=41365 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=41515 RB=75@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=39750 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=39894 RB=50@0 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=40546 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=40717 RB=75@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=40521 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=40719 RB=100@0 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=41292 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=41490 RB=100@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=40571 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=40715 RB=50@0 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=10MHz Ch=39705 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=39849 RB=100@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=10MHz Ch=40526 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=40670 RB=100@0 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=41341 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=41512 RB=75@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=41391 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=41535 RB=50@0 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=40523 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=40694 RB=100@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=40545 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=40695 RB=75@0 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=41319 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=41490 RB=100@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=10MHz Ch=41346 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=41490 RB=100@0 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=39725 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=39875 RB=75@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=39728 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=39899 RB=100@0 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=40571 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=40715 RB=50@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=40546 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=40717 RB=75@0 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=41341 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=41512 RB=75@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=41292 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=41490 RB=100@0 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=40521 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=40719 RB=100@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=39750 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=39894 RB=50@0 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=41365 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=41515 RB=75@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=39750 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=39948 RB=100@0 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=39750 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=39921 RB=75@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=41391 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=41535 RB=50@0 

 

  



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

04 Occupied bandwidth for intra-band contiguous CA 

Band PCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

PCC 

Ch 

PCC 

RB 

SCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

SCC 

Ch 

SCC 

RB 

Modulation 99% 

OBW 

(MHz) 

-26dB 

EBW 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

41C 10 39705 50@0 20 39849 100@0 QPSK 27.847 29.278 PASS 

41C 10 39705 50@0 20 39849 100@0 16QAM 27.826 29.195 PASS 

41C 10 40526 50@0 20 40670 100@0 QPSK 27.859 29.213 PASS 

41C 10 40526 50@0 20 40670 100@0 16QAM 27.768 29.198 PASS 

41C 10 41346 50@0 20 41490 100@0 QPSK 27.782 29.240 PASS 

41C 10 41346 50@0 20 41490 100@0 16QAM 27.829 29.316 PASS 

41C 20 39750 100@0 10 39894 50@0 QPSK 27.822 30.183 PASS 

41C 20 39750 100@0 10 39894 50@0 16QAM 27.732 29.627 PASS 

41C 20 40571 100@0 10 40715 50@0 QPSK 27.755 29.286 PASS 

41C 20 40571 100@0 10 40715 50@0 16QAM 27.771 29.315 PASS 

41C 20 41391 100@0 10 41535 50@0 QPSK 27.820 29.439 PASS 

41C 20 41391 100@0 10 41535 50@0 16QAM 27.743 29.231 PASS 

41C 15 39725 75@0 15 39875 75@0 QPSK 28.390 29.899 PASS 

41C 15 39725 75@0 15 39875 75@0 16QAM 28.457 35.028 PASS 

41C 15 40545 75@0 15 40695 75@0 QPSK 28.375 31.379 PASS 

41C 15 40545 75@0 15 40695 75@0 16QAM 28.427 34.859 PASS 

41C 15 41365 75@0 15 41515 75@0 QPSK 28.449 30.426 PASS 

41C 15 41365 75@0 15 41515 75@0 16QAM 28.426 30.708 PASS 

41C 15 39728 75@0 20 39899 100@0 QPSK 32.671 37.214 PASS 

41C 15 39728 75@0 20 39899 100@0 16QAM 32.713 36.264 PASS 

41C 15 40523 75@0 20 40694 100@0 QPSK 32.782 37.361 PASS 

41C 15 40523 75@0 20 40694 100@0 16QAM 32.744 35.914 PASS 

41C 15 41319 75@0 20 41490 100@0 QPSK 32.780 34.581 PASS 

41C 15 41319 75@0 20 41490 100@0 16QAM 32.839 37.179 PASS 

41C 20 39750 100@0 15 39921 75@0 QPSK 32.683 34.443 PASS 

41C 20 39750 100@0 15 39921 75@0 16QAM 32.731 35.525 PASS 

41C 20 40546 100@0 15 40717 75@0 QPSK 32.824 36.753 PASS 

41C 20 40546 100@0 15 40717 75@0 16QAM 32.696 40.034 PASS 

41C 20 41341 100@0 15 41512 75@0 QPSK 32.728 34.476 PASS 

41C 20 41341 100@0 15 41512 75@0 16QAM 32.776 35.958 PASS 

41C 20 39750 100@0 20 39948 100@0 QPSK 37.681 39.657 PASS 

41C 20 39750 100@0 20 39948 100@0 16QAM 37.588 39.532 PASS 

41C 20 40521 100@0 20 40719 100@0 QPSK 37.723 39.698 PASS 

41C 20 40521 100@0 20 40719 100@0 16QAM 37.690 39.546 PASS 

41C 20 41292 100@0 20 41490 100@0 QPSK 37.634 39.745 PASS 

41C 20 41292 100@0 20 41490 100@0 16QAM 37.566 39.645 PASS 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=10MHz Ch=39705 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=39849 RB=100@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=10MHz Ch=41346 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=41490 RB=100@0 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=10MHz Ch=40526 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=40670 RB=100@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=39728 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=39899 RB=100@0 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=39725 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=39875 RB=75@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=40545 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=40695 RB=75@0 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=40523 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=40694 RB=100@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=41365 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=41515 RB=75@0 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=41319 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=41490 RB=100@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=39750 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=39948 RB=100@0 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=39750 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=39921 RB=75@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=39750 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=39894 RB=50@0 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=40546 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=40717 RB=75@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=40521 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=40719 RB=100@0 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=41341 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=41512 RB=75@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=41292 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=41490 RB=100@0 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=40571 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=40715 RB=50@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=10MHz Ch=41346 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=41490 RB=100@0 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=39725 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=39875 RB=75@0 



LJ7 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250400021A 

 

41C QPSK PCC BW=10MHz Ch=40526 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=40670 RB=100@0 

 

41C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=41391 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=41535 RB=50@0 


